

**Case No. 21-2495**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

T.S., by and through his parents and guardians, T.M.S. and M.S., individually and derivatively on behalf of the Heart of CarDon, LLC Employee Benefit Plan,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

HEART OF CARDON, LLC and HEART OF CARDON, LLC EMPLOYEE  
BENEFIT PLAN,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of  
Indiana, Case No. 20-CV-01699 (Pratt, C.J.)

---

**BRIEF OF NONPROFIT CIVIL RIGHTS, ADVOCACY, AND PUBLIC  
INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE T.S.**

---

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

John J. Barber

*jack.barber@lw.com*

Connor J. Madden

*connor.madden@lw.com*

Maurice Baynard

*maurice.baynard@lw.com*

330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800

Chicago, Illinois 60611

Telephone: (312) 876-7700

Facsimile: (312) 993-9767

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. In Enacting the ACA and Section 1557, Congress Intended to Curb or Eliminate Discrimination Against Persons with Disabilities in Health Care Access and Coverage.....	3
1. The ACA Addressed Entrenched Discrimination in Insurance Practices Against People with Disabilities.....	3
2. Congress Intended the ACA and Section 1557 to Outlaw Conditions-Based Exclusions and Other Previously Lawful Insurance Practices Used to Discriminate Against Persons with Disabilities.....	10
B. Appellants’ Restrictive Reading of the Remedial Scope of Section 1557 Would Result in the Very Harms Congress Designed the ACA and Section 1557 to Prevent .....	17
1. Allowing Appellants’ to Categorically Exclude Coverage for Autism Would Undermine the Intent of the ACA by Imposing Severe Health, Financial, and Social Costs .....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	9
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	15
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	17
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Doe v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Ca. 2021).....	6
<i>Griffin v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 15–CV–4439, 2017 WL 3449607 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	13
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	13
<i>McNeil v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Modderno v. King</i> , 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	10
<i>Rome v. MTA/N.Y. City Transit</i> , No. 97-CV-2945, 1997 WL 1048908 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1997).....	9
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31591 (D. Minn. Mar 16, 2015).....	14
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan Wash.</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12201(c) .....8  
 42 U.S.C. § 18022(a)–(b).....11  
 42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4) .....11  
 42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)(B) .....11  
 42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)(C)–(D).....11  
 42 U.S.C. § 18116.....10  
 42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) ..... 12, 13, 14  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a) .....10  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....10  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....10  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6.....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

156 Cong. Rec. S1842 (2010).....15  
 156 Cong. Rec. S1983 (2009).....16  
 Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*  
 (5th ed. 2013) .....20  
 Ariana Cernius, Note, “*No Imbecile at All*”: *How California Won the Autism*  
*Insurance Reform Battle, and Why its Model Should Be Replicated in Other*  
*States*, 10 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 565 (2016).....24  
*Autism Statistics and Facts*, Autism Speaks,  
<https://www.autismspeaks.org/autism-statistics-asd> .....20  
 Data Res. Ctr. for Child & Adolescent Health, *National Profile of Children*  
*with Special Health Care Needs and Autism Spectrum Disorders: Key*  
*Findings from the 2009/10 NS-CSHCN & 2007 NSCH* (2013),  
[https://www.childhealthdata.org/docs/drc/asd-data-brief\\_4.2.12.pdf](https://www.childhealthdata.org/docs/drc/asd-data-brief_4.2.12.pdf) .....23

Douglas L. Leslie & Andrés Martin, *Health Care Expenditures Associated with Autism Spectrum Disorders*, 161 *Archives Pediatric & Adolescent Med.* 350 (2007) .....5

Earlene K.P. Dowell, *Census Bureau’s 2018 County Business Patterns Provides Data on Over 1,200 Industries*, U.S. Census Bureau (Oct. 14, 2020), <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2020/10/health-care-still-largest-united-states-employer.html>.....17

Elizabeth O’Nions et al., *How Do Parents Manage Irritability, Challenging Behaviour, Non-Compliance and Anxiety in Children with Autism Spectrum Disorders? A Meta-Synthesis*, 48 *J Autism & Developmental Disorders* 1272 (2018) .....20

*Executive Committee Meeting to Consider Health Care Reform: Hearing on Proposed Amendments to S. 1796 Before the S. Subcomm. on Fin.*, 111th Cong. 354 (2009) .....12

Guillermo Montes & Jill S. Halterman, *Association of Childhood Autism Spectrum Disorders and Loss of Family Income*, 121 *Pediatrics* e821 (2008) ....24

H. Rep. No. 102–40(I), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News.....16

H. Stephen Kaye, *Disability-Related Disparities in Access to Health Care Before (2008–2010) and After (2015–2017) the Affordable Care Act*, 109 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 1015 (2019) .....26

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....23

Janet Cakir et al., *The Lifetime Social Cost of Autism: 1990–2029*, 72 *Rsch. Autism Spectrum Disorders* 101502 (2020) .....25

Jenny Yang, *U.S. Workers Covered by Self-Funded Health Insurance Plans 1999–2021*, Statista (2021), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/985324/self-funded-health-insurance-covered-workers/> .....6

Jessica Dickler, *The Financial Toll of Autism*, CNN Money (Apr. 2, 2012), <https://money.cnn.com/2012/04/02/pf/autism/index.htm>.....7, 24

John W. Jacobson et al., *Cost-Benefit Estimates for Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention for Young Children with Autism—General Model and Single State Case*, 13 *Behavioral Interventions* 201 (1998) .....25

Jonathan Weiss et al., *Defining Crisis in Families of Individuals with Autism Spectrum Disorders*, 18 *Autism* 985 (2014) .....24

Katherine Keisler-Starkey & Lisa N. Bunch, U.S. Census Bureau, *Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2020* (2021), <https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2021/demo/p60-274.pdf> .....6

Kathleen Sebelius, *Meeting the Needs of People with Autism*, The White House (Apr. 25, 2011), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/blog/2011/04/25/meeting-needs-people-autism> .....19

Kiyoharu Takara et al., *How and Why is Autism Spectrum Disorder Misdiagnosed in Adult Patients?—From Diagnostic Problem to Management for Adjustment*, 11 *Mental Health in Fam. Med.* 73 (2015).....21

Leann Smith DaWalt et al., *Mortality in Individuals with Autism Spectrum Disorder: Predictors Over a 20-Year Period*, 23 *Autism* 1732 (2019) .....21

Lorri S. Unumb, *Legislating Autism Insurance Coverage: The Conservative Autism Mandate*, 2 *Belmont L. Rev.* 59 (2015)..... 5, 7, 24, 26

Lorri Shealy Unumb & Daniel R. Unumb, *Autism and the Law: Cases, Statutes, and Materials* (2011).....6

Lynn Kern Koegel et al., *The Importance of Early Identification and Intervention for Children with or at Risk for Autism Spectrum Disorders*, 16 *Int’l J. of Speech-Language Pathology* 50 (2014) .....21

Marissa Mazza, Comment, *Are You Covered? The Need for Improvement in Insurance Coverage for Autism Spectrum Disorder*, 44 *J. Marshall L. Rev.* 291 (2010) .....6

Megan Farley et al., *Mid-Life Social Outcomes for a Population-Based Sample of Adults with ASD*, 11 *Autism Res.* 142 (2017) .....21

Michael D. Kogan et al., *A National Profile of the Health Care Experiences and Family Impact of Autism Spectrum Disorder Among Children in the United States, 2005–2006*, 122 *Pediatrics* e1149 (2008).....25

Michael L. Ganz, *The Lifetime Distribution of the Incremental Societal Costs of Autism*, 161 *Archives Pediatric & Adolescent Med.* 343 (2007) .....25
